

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CEDAR RAPIDS DIVISION

ANTHONY CERVANTES and MIKE
CROSS, individually and behalf of all other
similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CRST INTERNATIONAL, INC. and CRST
EXPEDITED, INC.

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:20-cv-75-CJW-KEM

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
CONDITIONALLY CERTIFY FLSA COLLECTIVE ACTION, FOR ISSUANCE OF
NOTICE, AND FOR EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL REGARDING THE LIMITATIONS
PERIOD**

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO CONDITIONAL FLSA
 CERTIFICATION..... 7

 A. Standard for FLSA Conditional Certification..... 7

 B. Plaintiffs are Entitled to Conditional Certification..... 9

 II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT NOTICE TO THE COLLECTIVE
 ACTION MEMBERS..... 12

 A. Form of notice..... 13

 B. Method of notice..... 14

 III. THE NOTICE SHOULD REMEDY DEFENDANTS’ DELIBERATE
 EFFORTS TO CHILL PARTICIPATION IN THIS SUIT..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 24

Table of Authorities

Cases

Aimable v. Long & Scott Farms, [20 F.3d 434](#) (11th Cir. 1994)..... 10

Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y, [421 U.S. 240](#) (1975) 20

Bassett v. TVA, No. 5:09cv39, [2013 WL 2902821](#) (W.D. Ky. June 13, 2013)..... 23

Betroche v. Mercy Physician Assocs., Inc., [2018 WL 4107909](#) (N.D. Iowa Aug. 29, 2018) 7

Biggs v. Wilson, [1 F.3d 1537](#) (9th Cir. 1993) 19

Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, [546 F. Supp. 2d 870](#) (N.D. Iowa 2008) 7, 8, 9

Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil, [324 U.S. 697](#) (1945) 19, 21

Brown v. Phenix Transp. West, Inc., [2016 WL 3648274](#) (S.D. Miss. Mar. 31, 2016) 13, 14

Campbell v. City of Los Angeles, [903 F.3d 1090](#) (9th Cir. 2019)..... 9

Canava v. Rail Deliv. Serv., Inc., [2020 WL 2510648](#) (C.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2020)..... 11

Carter v. XPO Last Mile, Inc., No. 16cv1231-WH0, [2016 WL 5680464](#) (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2016) 11

Clendenen v. Steak N Shake Operations, Inc., [2018 WL 467928](#) (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2018) 24

Collado v. J & G Transp., Inc., [2014 WL 5390569](#) (S.D. Fla. Oct. 23, 2014)..... 14

Collinge v. Intelliquick Deliv. Inc., No. 2:12cv824 JWS, [2015 WL 1292444](#) (D. Ariz. 2015) 11

Craven v. Neeley’s Serv. Ctr, Inc., No. 4:19cv 4115, [2020 WL 2046383](#) (W.D. Ark. Apr. 28, 2020)..... 15

Davis v. Colonial Freight Sys., Inc., [2018 WL 2014548](#) (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 30, 2018) 14

DeLaRosa v. J&GK Props., LLC, [2019 WL 7067130](#) (E.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 2019)..... 14

Dietrich v. Liberty Square, LLC, [230 F.R.D. 574](#) (N.D. Iowa 2005) 8, 16

Doe v. Swift Transp. Co., No. 2:10-CV-00899 JWS, [2017 WL 67521](#) (D. Ariz. Jan. 6, 2017) 12, 17, 21

<i>Dring v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 1323 (8th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Elmy v. Western Express, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6715115 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 10, 2019).....	13, 14
<i>Fasanelli v. Heartland Brewery, Inc.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	13
<i>Flores v. Velocity Exp., Inc.</i> , 12-CV-05790-JST, 2013 WL 2468362 (N.D. Cal. June 7, 2013)	11
<i>Frazier v. PJ Iowa, L.C.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 3d 848 (S.D. Iowa 2018)	8, 12
<i>Garfield v. J.D. Nichols Real Estate</i> , 57 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 1995).....	22, 23
<i>Gatdula v. CRST Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 12884919 (C.D. Cal. Aug 21, 2012)	13
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	7
<i>Gieseke v. First Horizon Home Loan Corp.</i> , No. 04-2511-CM-GLR, 2007 WL 445202 (D. Kan. Feb. 7, 2007)	16
<i>Haworth v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1899276 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 16, 2020)	14
<i>Helton v. Factor 5, Inc.</i> , C-10-04927 SBA, 2012 WL 2428219 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 2012)	15
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	12, 13
<i>Hose v. Henry Ind., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 386545 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 27, 2017)	20
<i>Huddleston v. John Christner Trucking, LLC.</i> , No. 17cv549-GFK-FHM, 2018 WL 7373644 (N.D. Okla. May 1 2018).....	13
<i>Karlson v. Action Process Service & Private Investigations, LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Kriegesman v. Barry-Wehmiller Co.</i> , 739 F.2d 357 (8th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Mach v. Will Cnty Sheriff</i> , 580 F.3d 495 (7th Cir.2009).....	20
<i>Martin v. Gingerbread House, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1405 (10th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Mowdy v. Beneto Bulk Transp.</i> , No. C06-5682 MHP, 2008 WL 901546 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2008)	13
<i>Murray v. Silver Dollar Cabaret, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 514323 (W.D. Ark. Feb. 8, 2017).....	15, 24
<i>Myers v. Iowa Bd. of Regents</i> , No. 19CV00081 SMRSBJ, 2020 WL 2172274 (S.D. Iowa May 5, 2020).....	8, 14

<i>Nobles v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 5563444 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 15, 2011)	15
<i>Ortega v. Spearmint Rhino Cos Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2871156 (C.D. Cal. May 15, 2019)	12, 14
<i>Petrone v. Werner Enters. Inc.</i> , No. 8:11 cv401, 2013 WL 12176452 (D. Neb. Apr. 1, 2013)	17
<i>Phelps v. MC Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-00423, 2011 WL 3298414 (D. Nev. Aug. 1, 2011).....	20
<i>Putnam v. Galaxy 1 Mktg. Inc.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 264 (S.D. Iowa 2011)	24
<i>Rees v. Souza's Milk Transp., Co.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-00297 AWI TAG, 2006 WL 3251829 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 08, 2006)	16
<i>Resendiz-Ramirez v. P & H Forestry, LLC</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 785 (W.D. Ark. April 2, 2008)	16
<i>Reyes v. Pier Enters. Grp, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 10619856 (C.D. Cal. June 9, 2017)	14, 16
<i>Richardson v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 763 (9th Cir.1984).....	20
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947)	10
<i>Salazar v. Agriprocessors, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-1006-LRR, 2008 WL 782803 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 17, 2008)	8
<i>Saleen v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 937 (D. Minn. 2009)	12
<i>Sanchez v. Sephora USA, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-3396, 2012 WL 2945753 (N.D. Cal. July 18, 2012)	15
<i>Schmidt v. Fuller Brush Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 532, 536 (8th Cir. 1975).....	7
<i>Scott v. Bimbo Bakeries, USA, Inc.</i> , CIV.A. 10-3154, 2012 WL 645905 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 29, 2012)	12
<i>Scott v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 954 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Spellman v. Am. Eagle Exp., Inc.</i> , CIV.A. 10-1764, 2011 WL 4102301 (E.D. Pa. May 18, 2011).....	12
<i>Villalpando v. Exel Direct, Inc.</i> , No. 12cv4137-JCS, 2016 WL 1598663 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2016).....	11
<i>Vinsant v. MyExperian, Inc.</i> , No. 2:18cv2056, 2018 WL 3313023 (W.D. Ark. July 5, 2018)	24

<i>Wagner v. Campbell</i> , 779 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Warren v. MBI Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 937429 (D. Colo. Feb.25, 2020).....	14
<i>West v. Border Foods, Inc.</i> , Civil No. 05-2525 (DWF/RLE), 2006 WL 1892527 (D. Minn. June 10, 2006)	8
<i>Whitworth v. French Quarters Partners, LLC</i> , No. 6:13-CV-6003, 2013 WL 132364197 (W.D. Ark. July 31, 2013).....	24
<i>Wilson v. Agrileum LLC</i> , 2016 WL 11541229 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 26, 2016).....	15
<i>Young v. Cerner Corp.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 1226 (W.D. Mo. 2007).....	8, 9
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 206	19
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3)	20
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	7
